

09-0312-cr

To Be Argued By:
PETER S. JONGBLOED

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-0312-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

ALONZO T. GREGORY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PETER S. JONGBLOED
WILLIAM J. NARDINI (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the defendant's § 3582(c)(2) motion for a sentence reduction without a hearing.....	9
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	10
1. 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	10
2. The amended crack guidelines.....	15
3. Standard of review.....	16
B. Discussion.....	18

1. The district court properly exercised its discretion in denying the defendant's § 3582(c)(2) motion without a hearing. . . .	19
2. Any claimed error in declining to hold a § 3582(c)(2) hearing was harmless.	27
Conclusion.	29
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Contino v. United States</i> , 535 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).	10
<i>Quesada-Mosquera v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 685 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam).	22
<i>United States v. Amico</i> , 486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Arrous</i> , 320 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 523 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	22
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Borden</i> , 564 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 556 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Byfield</i> , 391 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 537 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Fatico</i> , 603 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 162 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Legree</i> , 205 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15, 22, 24
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 283 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	viii

<i>United States v. Pagan</i> , 785 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).	10
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , 567 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).	2, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 135 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 178 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 555 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Zagari</i> , 111 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	7, 8, 11, 15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3582.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841.	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 994.	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	viii
28 U.S.C. § 2255.	3, 20

RULES

D. Conn. L. Civ. R. 7.	26
D. Conn. L. Crim. R. 1.	26
Fed. R. App. P. 4.	viii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.	8, 15, 24, 27

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0.	22
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3.	21
